Comm Property Ins 0.97% REG GSF TO TOTAL PLANT PER CO 6120 42,869$   42,869$   416$

TOTAL PROPERTY INS ALLOCATION 6120 71,434$   (775)$

ALLOCATE PROPERTY TAX:
Rainbow Property Tax 4.17% NONREG GSF TO TOTAL TPIS PER CO 7240 72,554$   72,554$   (3,025)$
Comm. Property Tax 0.97% REG GSF TO TOTAL PLANT PER CO 7240 55,718$   55,718$   540$

TOTAL PROPERTY TAX ALLOCATION 7240 128,272$   (2,485)$

TOTAL GENERAL SUPPORT EXPENSE 6120 (68,317)$

TOTAL DEPRECIATION EXPENSE ON GSF ASSETS (2) 6560 (106,865)$

TOTAL ADJUSTMENT - ALLOCATE TO NON-REG (177,667)$

(1) Source:  Company's WP's supporting CSA's. DR 48.
(2) Calculation of depreciation expense is presented in Staff WP RB-2.1

 Expense

Rainbow Telecommunications Association Attachment AD-3
Docket 17-RNBT-555-KSF
Test Year Ended 12/31/2016

Staff Workpaper IS-13
Reverse Company's Payroll and Benefit Pro Forma Adjustment IS-4

Company's Company's Company's Staff Adj
Adj IS-4 Adj IS-4 Adj IS-4 To Reverse Intrastate Intrastate

Act Salary Benefits Total Co's Salary & Ben Adj Factor Adj

PLANT SPECIFIC OPERATIONS EXPENSE
Network Support Expense 6110 (2,729)$   (678)$   (3,407)$   3,407$   0.676434   2,305$
General Support Expense 6120 25,705$   7,857$   33,561$   (33,561)$   0.676434   (22,702)$
Central Office Switching Expense 6210 (3,093)$   601$   (2,492)$   2,492$   0.472940   1,178$
Central Office Transmission Expense 6230 (5,064)$   2,059$   (3,005)$   3,005$   0.472940   1,421$
Cable and Wire Facilities Expense 6410 8,557$   3,445$   12,003$   (12,003)$   0.729660   (8,758)$
Total Plant Specific Operations Expense 23,376$   13,284$   36,660$   (36,660)$   (26,556)$

PLANT NON-SPECIFIC OPERATIONS EXPENSE
Other Plant Expense 6510 (3,903)$   (1,737)$   (5,640)$   5,640$   0.676434   3,815$
Network Operations Expense 6530 14,900$   11,678$   26,578$   (32,217)$   0.676434   (21,793)$
Access Expense 6540 -$   -$   -   -$
Depreciation & Amortization Expense 6560 -$   -$   0.642386   -$
Total Plant Non-Specific Operations Expense 14,900$   11,678$   26,578$   (26,578)$   (17,978)$

CUSTOMER OPERATIONS EXPENSE
Marketing Expense 6610 27,879$   10,001$   37,879$   (37,879)$   0.565688   (21,428)$
Services Expense 6620 13,703$   7,914$   21,617$   (21,617)$   0.565688   (12,229)$
Total Customer Opertions Expense 41,582$   17,915$   59,497$   (59,497)$   (33,657)$

CORPORATE OPERATIONS EXPENSE
Executive and Planning Expense 6710 (46,708)$   (13,259)$   (59,967)$   59,967$   0.608890   36,514$
General and Administrative Expense 6720 36,291$   18,496$   54,787$   (54,787)$   0.526029   (28,820)$
Total Corporate Operations Expense (10,417)$   5,237$   (5,180)$   5,180$   7,694$

Total 69,442$   48,114$   117,555$   (117,555)$   (70,496)$

Description

Rainbow Telecommunications Association Attachment AD-3
Docket 17-RNBT-555-KSF
Test Year Ended 12/31/2016

Staff Workpaper IS-14
Salary Expense Adjustment

Staff Intrastate Intrastate
Act Adj Factor Adj

PLANT SPECIFIC OPERATIONS EXPENSE
Network Support Expense 6110 -$   0.676434   -$
General Support Expense 6120 26,567$   0.676434   17,971$
Central Office Switching Expense 6210 (2,698)$   0.472940   (1,276)$
Central Office Transmission Expense 6230 (4,283)$   0.472940   (2,026)$

[…]

Gross Wage -
Use to Alloc Gross Wage Labor Comm. Bonus Bonus Bonus Wages Paycheck JE Labor Total Labor

Posted

Paycheck
JE Total Labor Total Labor

Posted

Paycheck
JE Total Labor

Staff Pro Forma Wages
Staff Adjustment

REDACTED

Rainbow Telecommunications Association Staff Workpaper IS-14.3 Attachment AD-3
Docket 17-RNBT-555-KSF Salary Normalization Adjustment - Communications Employees
Test Year Ended 12/31/2016

Per 2016 Time Study 2016 OT 2016 2017 Regular Overtime Total Sales Christmas Other Digital Trans On Call Total Posted Total Per 2016 Actual

Comm. Empl Department Accts Percents Hours Hours Wage Wage
 Gross Wage -
Use to Alloc Gross Wage Labor Comm. Bonus Bonus Bonus Wages Paycheck JE Labor Total Labor

Posted

Paycheck
JE Total Labor Total Labor

Posted

Paycheck
JE Total Labor

Staff Pro Forma Wages
Staff Adjustment

Total 108,566.03

Rainbow Telecommunications Association Staff Workpaper IS-14.4 Attachment AD-3
Docket 17-RNBT-555-KSF Comparison of OT hours 2014-2016
Test Year Ended 12/31/2016

Staff
2013 2014 2015 AVG 13-15 2016 INC/(DEC) Adjusted

Employer Empl Name Dept OT HRS OT HRS OT HRS OT HRS OT HRS OT HRS OT HRS
COMMUNICATION EMPLOYEES
COMM BECKMANN, DEANNA NETWORK OP 34.00   37.25   88.00   53.08   165.25   112.17   53.08
COMM BOECKMAN, COLLETE ACCTG/BILLING 2.00   2.00   6.00   4.00
COMM HERMESCH, JENNIFER CUST SERVICE 3.75   3.50   2.25   3.17   5.50   2.33
COMM TANKING, ALICE ACCTG/BILLING 0.25   3.75   1.00   1.67   6.00   4.33
COMM KIMMI, DAVID PLANT 30.50   16.00   24.00   23.50   18.00   (5.50)
COMM MCKEE, NATHAN PLANT 129.75   136.25   113.50   126.50   128.00   1.50
COMM WELLIVER, RICHARD PLANT 36.75   61.00   46.50   48.08   55.75   7.67
COMM KUHLMAN, TIMOTHY PLANT 144.65   136.30   170.25   150.40   130.50   (19.90)
COMM BECKMANN, KEVIN PLANT 55.75   46.75   28.25   43.58   34.00   (9.58)
COMM MCQUEEN, BRIAN NETWORK OP 19.75   11.50   23.00   18.08   28.50   10.42
COMM DICKSON, LAURENCE NETWORK OP 93.50   53.50   33.50   60.17   36.00   (24.17)
COMM RONNEBAUM, KENT NETWORK OP 25.00   19.00   40.00   28.00   43.50   15.50
COMM KINNEAR, LORI CUST SERVICE 1.00   3.00   5.50   3.17   14.50   11.33
COMM MCCLAIN, SAMANTHA ADMIN 25.50   28.25   7.00   20.25   11.50   (8.75)
COMM BENT, CARMEN NETWORK OP 57.25   59.50   66.75   61.17   256.50   195.33   61.17
COMM ENNEKING, JERAD SALES 1.00   35.25   2.50   12.92   12.00   (0.92)
COMM KNUDSON, RACHEL CUST SERVICE 29.00   38.25   29.50   32.25   44.25   12.00
COMM SCHUSTER, SUZANNE CUST SERVICE 1.00   3.00   3.75   2.58   2.50   (0.08)
COMM TWOMBLY, MICHAEL MANAGEMENT -
COMM MUETING, BYRON PLANT 214.50   230.00   170.25   204.92   111.25   (93.67)
COMM LANTER, DEANNA CUST SERVICE 1.25   2.00   1.63   -   (1.63)
COMM NIOCE, CIARA MANAGEMENT -
COMM BERGMAN, JULIE SALES 24.00   51.50   8.25   27.92   34.50   6.58
COMM STRUBE, KASEY NETWORK OP 10.00   15.25   19.75   15.00   25.00   10.00
COMM SIMMER, STACY COMM RELATIONS 107.25   131.75   119.50   76.50   (43.00)
COMM CLARK, KALEY MARKETING 21.50   4.50   13.00   10.00   (3.00)
COMM WELCH, STEVEN PLANT 21.75   156.00   88.88   70.00   (18.88)
COMM KIMMI, JUSTINE CUST SERVICE 9.25   9.25   8.25   (1.00)
COMM HARGETT, RICHARD COMM RELATIONS 65.50   65.50   53.25   (12.25)
COMM HEINEN, ZACH PLANT 41.00   41.00
COMM RODVELT, BRIAN PLANT 110.50   110.50
COMM PEABODY, CHRIS PLANT 61.25   61.25
COMM STROHL, KELLY ACCTG/BILLING 1.25   1.25

COMMUNICATION EMPLOYEES - BY DEPT
COMM ACCTG/BILLING 0.25   3.75   3.00   2.33   13.25   10.92
COMM ADMIN 25.50   28.25   7.00   20.25   11.50   (8.75)
COMM COMM RELATIONS 107.25   197.25   152.25   129.75   (22.50)
COMM CUST SERVICE 36.00   49.75   50.25   45.33   75.00   29.67
COMM CUST SERVICE REP 5.25   11.75   2.50   6.50   3.00   (3.50)
COMM MANAGEMENT -   -   -   -   -   -
COMM MARKETING 57.25   114.00   25.50   65.58   34.00   (31.58)
COMM NETWORK OP 239.50   196.00   271.00   235.50   554.75   319.25
COMM PLANT 987.15   935.55   987.50   970.07   929.00   (41.07)
COMM SALES 33.25   121.25   32.50   62.33   70.75   8.42
COMM TOTAL DEPARTMENTS 1,384.15   1,567.55   1,576.50   1,560.15   1,821.00   260.85

RAINBOW EMPLOYEES
RAINBOW PTOMEY, VICKY MANAGEMENT -   -   -   -   -   -
RAINBOW ARMSTRONG, BEVERLY MANAGEMENT 91.75   128.50   100.50   106.92   71.50   (35.42)
RAINBOW SMITH, JASON MANAGEMENT 97.75   120.00   118.75   112.17   134.75   22.58
RAINBOW STREETER, PATRICK MANAGEMENT -   -   -   -   -   -
RAINBOW WELCH, JENNIFER ADMIN 9.25   10.00   2.00   7.08   6.50   (0.58)
RAINBOW PETERSEN, JACKIE MANAGEMENT -   -   -   -   -   -
RAINBOW WOODS, NATHAN NETWORK OP 32.00   69.50   31.50   44.33   65.00   20.67
RAINBOW KREIDER, ANGELA MANAGEMENT -   -   -   -   -   -
RAINBOW WILHELM, DAWNA CUST SERVICE REP 2.75   10.25   3.75   5.58   0.25   (5.33)
RAINBOW BEACH, KELLY ADMIN 12.50   0.50   4.00   5.67   2.75   (2.92)
RAINBOW SCHMITT, MARIO NETWORK OP 35.75   58.25   60.75   51.58   82.50   30.92
RAINBOW WHEELER, SCOTT NETWORK OP -   -   -   -   -   -
RAINBOW HEINEN, JACOB PLANT -   15.00   19.50   11.50   12.00   0.50
RAINBOW MCMULLEN, CHRIS MANAGEMENT -   -   -   -   6.50   6.50
RAINBOW CARROLL, RICHARD NETWORK OP -   -   -   -   -   -
RAINBOW RUOFF, KATHLEEN MANAGEMENT -   -
RAINBOW WILSON, CHASE PLANT 11.00   9.00   28.50   16.17   18.50   2.33

RAINBOW EMPLOYEES - BY DEPT
RAINBOW ADMIN 23.00   10.50   6.00   13.17   9.25   (3.92)
RAINBOW CENTRAL OFFICE -   -   -   -   -   -
RAINBOW CUST SERVICE REP 2.75   10.25   3.75   5.58   0.25   (5.33)
RAINBOW MANAGEMENT 190.50   250.00   219.75   220.08   213.75   (6.33)
RAINBOW MARKETING 11.50   -   -   3.83   -   (3.83)
RAINBOW NETWORK OP 67.75   127.75   92.25   95.92   147.50   51.58
RAINBOW PLANT 11.00   24.00   48.00   27.67   30.50   2.83
RAINBOW TOTAL DEPARTMENTS 306.50   422.50   369.75   366.25   401.25   35.00

Source:  RTA Empl:  DR 12 (pp. 1-8); Comm Empl:  DR 75 (pp. 708-719)

REDACTED

Rainbow Telecommunications Association Staff Workpaper IS-14.5 Attachment AD-3
Docket 17-RNBT-555-KSF Salary and Bonus Comparison Calculation
Test Year Ended 12/31/2016

2017 Comparison of
Yrs in Gross TY Wages + Survey First Third First Third First Third First Third First Third First Third First Third First Third Wage + Bonus to

Employee Title Position Wages Bonus TY Bonus Code Quartile Quartile Quartile Quartile Quartile Quartile Quartile Quartile Quartile Quartile Quartile Quartile Quartile Quartile Quartile Quartile Prevailing Rate Range